and focus on delivery excellence have resulted in consistent improvements in customer satisfaction 

levels.

7. Shares capital

i)   Authorized Capital:

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is increased from  Rs. 

45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity 

Shares of face value Rs. 10/- each to 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore only) divided into 25,00,00,000 

(Twenty Five Crore) Equity Shares of face value Rs. 2/- each.

ii)   Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital:

During the year under review, the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company is 

increased from Rs. 8,20,00,000/- (Rupees Eight crore Twenty Lakhs only) divided into 82,00,000 (One 

Crore Thirty-Six Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 

44,97,75,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Ninety Seven Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) divided into 

22,48,87,500 (Twenty Two Crore Forty Eight Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred) Equity 

Shares of face value Rs. 2/- each due to Preferential Issue.

*This is consider after the split of Equity Shares from Rs. 10/- to Rs. 2/- each.

Changes in Share Capital after the Financial Year-End

Subsequent to the closure of the financial year on 31st March 2025, but before the date of this Report, 

the Company has further increased its paid-up share capital as follows:

On 05/07/2025, the Company allotted 50,35,000 (Fifty lakhs Thirty Five Thousand) equity shares of 

Rs.2 each pursuant to conversion of warrants allotted on a preferential basis in accordance with 

Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. As a result, the paid-up share capital of the Company 

increased from The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company is increased from 

Rs. Rs. 44,97,75,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Ninety Seven Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) divided 

into 22,48,87,500 (Twenty Two Crore Forty Eight Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred) Equity 

Shares of face value Rs. 2/ to Rs 45,98,45,000 (Rupees Forty five Crore Ninety Eight Lakhs Forty Five 

Thousand only) divided into 22,99,22,500 (Twenty Two Crore Ninety Nine Lakhs Twenty Two thousand 

Five Hundred) Equity Shares of face value Rs. 2/- each

8. Raising of fund through Warrant Issue

The Board of Directors at their meeting at 17/05/2024 has approved allotment of 1,20,60,000 (One 

Crore Twenty Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each out of the warrants 

allotted by way of preferential allotment to other than promoters on a preferential basis in 

accordance with provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018.

Furthermore the Board of Directors at their meeting at 23/09/2024 has approved allotment of 

1,95,20,000 (One Crore Ninety five Lakhs Twenty thousand) Equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each 

out of the warrants allotted by way of preferential allotment to other than promoters on a preferential 

basis in accordance with provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018.

Furthermore the Board of Directors at their meeting at 26/11/2024 has approved allotment of